
 

 

www.lichfielddc.gov.uk 
 

 

/lichfielddc 
 

 

lichfield_dc 

 

 

MyStaffs App 

 

Your ref  

 

Our ref     
Ask for Will Stevenson 

Email william.stevenson@lichfielddc.gov.uk 

  

 

    District Council House, Frog Lane 
 Lichfield, Staffordshire WS13 6YU  

 
Customer Services 01543 308000 

Direct Line 01543 308199 

Wednesday, 13 July 2022 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
AUDIT AND MEMBER STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Audit and Member Standards Committee has been arranged to take place 
THURSDAY, 21ST JULY, 2022 at 6.00 PM IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER District Council House, 
Lichfield to consider the following business. 
 
Access to the Council Chamber is via the Members’ Entrance. 
 
The meeting will be live streamed on the Council’s YouTube channel 
 
 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Christie Tims 
Chief Operating Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of Audit and Member Standards Committee 
 

Councillors Spruce (Chair), Ho (Vice-Chair), Cross, Grange, Norman, Robertson, 
Silvester-Hall, White and M Wilcox 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCBh2VMMDxc6Phk2zRaoYD6A


 

 

www.lichfielddc.gov.uk 
 

 

/lichfielddc 
 

 

lichfield_dc 

 

 

MyStaffs App 

 

 
AGENDA 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Declarations of Interest   

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  3 - 8 

4. Annual Treasury Management Report  9 - 28 

 (Report of the Assistant Director Finance & Commissioning)  

5. CIPFA Resilience Index  29 - 32 

 (Report of the Assistant Director Finance & Commissioning)  

6. Internal Audit Progress Report  33 - 50 

 (Report of the Audit Manager)  

7. Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme/Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards  

51 - 66 

 (Report of the Audit Manager)  

8. Risk Management Update  67 - 84 

 (Report of the Audit Manager)  

9. Work Programme  85 - 88 

 



 

AUDIT AND MEMBER STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

20 APRIL 2022 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillors Spruce (Chair), Ho (Vice-Chair), Grange, Norman, Silvester-Hall, White, M Wilcox 
and Sohal (External Auditor) 
 
Observer: 
 
Officers in Attendance: Jane Irving, Will Stevenson, Anthony Thomas, Christie Tims, Andrew 
Wood 
 
Also Present: Kirsty Lees (External Auditor), Avtar Sohal (External Auditor) Councillor Rob 
Strachan (Cabinet Member for Finance, Procurement and Revenues & Benefits) 
 

97 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were apologies from Councillor Robertson. 
 
 

98 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest during this item. However, Councillor White 
subsequently declared a non-pecuniary interest during Item 11 (Audit Plan (including Planned 
Audit Fee 2021/22)) as the individual responsible for appointing the chairs of the Staffordshire 
pensions committee and Staffordshire pensions panel. 
 
 

99 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 3 February 2022, previously circulated, were taken as 
read and approved as a correct record. 
 
 

100 ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY  
 
Anthony Thomas (Head of Finance & Procurement) presented the report to the committee. It 
was noted that the report was similar to the previous year, with a relatively small number of 
changes highlighted within. Mr Thomas also highlighted that the Critical Accounting 
Judgements within the report were naturally subject to a degree of subjectivity involved with a 
reliance of surveyor’s analysis. The committee were informed that later reports from the 
external auditors would also discuss some of the information covered in this item. However, 
these reports would be approaching the data from differing perspectives. 
 
Members asked if the authority had received any preliminary views from actuaries as to what 
their analysis or assumptions would be in relation to the pension scheme. It was confirmed 
that nothing had been received so far. 
 
Following members questions surrounding the calculation of average useful lives in relation to 
assets it was agreed that offi
[...]
his was currently being finalised, ready for circulation. 
 
Members raised the importance of scrutiny in relation to payment card standards. 
These comments were taken on board and payment card standards will be included in 
an upcoming audit review.  
 

RESOLVED: The committee noted the Internal Audit’s Annual Report, including 
results for the quarter to 31 March 2022. 

 
 

103 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN, CHARTER & PROTOCOL 2022/23  
 

The committee were informed that leadership team had been consulted on the Internal 
Audit Plan and that audit resources were focused into the higher risk areas of the 
council’s arrangements. Mr Wood explained plans to conduct a review of internal 
processes, which will report back in July 2022. Changes to the charter and protocol 
were minor and highlighted in throughout. 
 
Mr Wood assured the committee of his belief that the department has sufficient 
resources. He noted that whilst they are a small team, they operate in a larger 
environment and knowledge pool that can be drawn on regularly. He also explained 
that the number of audit days was determined by a variety of factors including report 

Page 4



 

preparation, briefing, field work, drafting and signoff. However, these time scales are 
indicative, and days not utilised would be held in contingency for any additional 
instances that may arise later. 
 
Members raised concerns about the possibility for fraud when providing payments for 
refugees. It was clarified that when dealing with these payments, judgements would 
not be taken on face value. Details of compliance would be required and issues noted 
at other councils would be focused on. The existing framework designed for Covid-19 
grants will be built upon and further assurances can be provided to committee. 
However, members also highlighted that the authority has legal obligations, but also 
moral obligations on this matter. 
 

RESOLVED: Members approved the 2022/23 proposed internal audit plan, 
charter and protocol. 

 
 

104 RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE  
 

The committee were informed that monthly meetings had taken place with leadership 
team to update the risk register accordingly. SR1 has been rescored 6 to 9 in relation 
to uncertainty over the supply of goods and increasing energy costs. In relation to 
SR3, leadership team is continuing to monitor leavers from the authority to ensure 
resources are maintained. SR7 has also been rescored from 6 to 9 due to geopolitical 
risks. Whilst there has been a perceived increase in cyber security risks, the authority 
is working to ensure this is adequately managed. Members were informed that the 
authority is looking an external operator to test the security of existing services. 
 
Members asked if there had been any consideration as to how the authority would 
continue supplying general services to residents in the event of a general war. Mr 
Wood stated that this has not been discussed specifically with leadership team, but he 
would subsequently take the issue forward with them. 
 
The committee were assured that there are robust arrangements in place to remove 
staff from council systems when they leave the work force. 
 
Mr Wood also confirmed that he has received the full support and respect of 
leadership when conducting his work. 
 

RESOLVED: Members noted the risk management update and received 
assurance on actions taking place to manage the Council’s most significant 
risks. 

 
 

105 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  
 

Mark Hooper (Governance Manager & Monitoring Officer) presented the report to the 
committee. Mr Hooper highlighted a number of presentational changes undertaken 
this year in order to make the document more accessible. The Chair highlighted this 
as a very thorough document.  
 

RESOLVED: (1) Members approved the Annual Governance Statement. 
(2) Members delegated authority to the Chair and the Governance Manager to 
make further minor amendments to the Annual Governance Statement, prior to 
the inclusion of the final version in the Statement of Accounts. 

Page 5



 

(3) Members approved the Local Code of Corporate Governance for 2022/23. 
 
 

106 THE ANNUAL AUDIT REPORT FOR LICHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 

This report was presented to the committee by Avtar Sohal (External Auditors) who 
noted that this report replaces the previous value for money commentary. The 
committee were informed that nothing had been identified as a significant weakness, 
although Covid-19 was brought into the report due to its significance as a national 
issue. In terms of strength, Mr Sohal stated LDC was at the upper end of councils his 
team are working with.  
 
Members questioned the absence of the Overview & Scrutiny committee from the 
report and recommended that this be looked at very soon. 
 
Members also questioned the description of £100,000 as a “small cost” in the report. 
 

RESOLVED: Members noted the contents of the Annual Audit report. 
 
 

107 AUDIT PLAN (INCLUDING PLANNED AUDIT FEE 2021/22)  
 

Councillor White declared a non-pecuniary interest as the individual responsible for 
appointing the chairs of the Staffordshire pensions committee and Staffordshire 
pensions panel. 
 
Kirsty Lees (External Auditors) took the committee through select highlights of the 
report. She highlighted that this year, the finance team will be using new ledger 
system for the first time, which naturally heightened the risk level compared to the 
previous year. Value for money 2021/22 did not identify any risks or significant 
weakness, however, members were assured that if any are identified throughout the 
audit, the council will be informed.  
 
Mr Thomas confirmed that internally there has been no adverse reaction from the 
implementation of the new ledger system. 
 

RESOLVED: Members noted the contents of the Audit Plan. 
 
 

108 INFORMING THE AUDIT RISK ASSESSMENT - LICHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 

Ms Lees presented the report to committee, explaining that management had 
previously been asked questions to inform audit planning. It was requested that 
members confirm the responses in this report are in line with their existing knowledge 
of the council. 
 

RESOLVED: Members considered the responses enclosed and noted the 
contents of the report. 

 
 

109 ACCOUNTING ESTIMATE MANAGEMENT SUMMARY  
 
It was aknowledged by all that the contents of this report had been effectively covered during 
previous items. No further questions were raised by members. 
 

Page 6



 

RESOLVED: Members noted the contents of the Accounting Estimate Management 
Summary. 

 
 

110 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Members noted that this was the last Audit meeting of the existing calendar and paid tribute to 
the committee Chair. The Chair and members also paid tribute to the work of Anthony Thomas 
and all officers involved with this committee. 
 

RESOLVED: Members noted the contents of the work programme. 
 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.32 pm) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Annual Treasury Management Report 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Commissioning 

 

 Date: 21 July 2022 

Agenda Item: 4 

Contact Officer: Anthony Thomas 

Tel Number: 01543 308012 AUDIT AND MEMBER 
STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE 

Email: Anthony.thomas@lichfielddc.gov.uk 

Key Decision? YES  

Local Ward Members : Full Council 

1. Executive Summary 

1.1 The report covers the Treasury Management performance for the financial year 2021/22. 

1.2 The Capital Programme actual spend at £4,741,426 was (£1,669,574) lower than the Approved Budget of 
£6,411,000 with under spending on the Coach Park (£293,225), dual stream recycling (£266,600) and the 
loan to the Council Development Company (£675,000) being the most significant projects. 

1.3 Income from Capital Receipts at (£515,335) was higher than the Approved Budget of (£296,000) by 
(£219,335) due mainly to additional Bromford Right to Buy Sales achieved at the end of the financial year. 

1.4 The funding of the Capital Programme in 2021/22 reflects the actual expenditure of (£4,741,426). This 
includes lower funding from capital receipts because the use of funding from other sources, that have 
more restrictions, was prioritised. 

1.5 The borrowing need of £2,541,593 was (£205,407) lower than the Revised Budget of £2,747,000 due to 
an underspend on the new Leisure Centre project which is to be funded by borrowing. 

1.6 Minimum Revenue Provision at £615,998 was in line with the Approved Budget of £663,000 with the 
element related to finance leases marginally lower than budget. 

1.7 Assets less liabilities on the Balance Sheet at £48,285,320 is £25,735,320 higher than the budget of 
£22,550,000 and this variance is offset in Total Equity (Usable and Unusable Reserves).  These variances 
are explained at 3.20 and 3.21 however; are in the main related to a decrease in the Long Term Pension 
Liability assessed by the Pension Fund Actuary that is statutorily offset by a reduction in the Unusable 
Pension Reserve. 

1.8 Investments at £49,367,957 were £13,651,957 higher than the Approved Budget of £35,716,000.  This 
was due to higher working capital (amounts owed to other bodies or grants received in advance of 
payment) and higher unapplied grants and contributions. This is also reflected in the lower liability 
benchmark of (£38,242,000) compared to the Approved Budget of (£22,081,000) shown at APPENDIX B. 

1.9 The net treasury position was in line with the Approved Budget. 

1.10 The Council’s investments achieved a risk status of A+, which was more secure than the aim of A-, and 
yield exceeded all four of the industry standard London Interbank (LIBID) yield benchmarks. 

1.11 The report confirms the Council was compliant with all Treasury Limits and Prudential Indicators for 
2021/22. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 To review the report and issues raised within. 

2.2 To review the actual 2021/22 Prudential Indicators contained within the report. 

  

Page 9

Age
[...]
n in the graph below: 

 

External Borrowing 

Source Loan Amount Maturity Date 
Interest 

Rate 

Outstanding 
Balance as at 

31 March 2022 

Public Works Loan Board £1,522,000 08-Apr-40 2.59% £1,126,280 

 

0.00%

0.50%

1.00%

1.50%

2.00%

2.50%

£0

£5,000

£10,000

£15,000

£20,000

£25,000

Maturity Profile of Fixed Investments and Interest Rate Projections

Current Deals Central Case Interest Rates

Page 28



Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) Resilience Index 

Cabinet Member for Finance and Commissioning 

 

 

Date: 21 July 2022 

Agenda Item: 5 

Contact Officer: Anthony Thomas 

Tel Number: 01543 308012 Audit and 
Member 

Standards  

Email: Anthony.thomas@lichfielddc.gov.uk  

Key Decision? NO 

Local Ward 
Members 

Full Council 

    

 

1. Executive Summary 

1.1. The latest CIPFA resilience Index for 2022 shows the Council’s performance compared to a range of 
measures associated with financial risk. 

1.2. The timing of the release of the index followed the release of Department for Levelling Up, Housing 
and Communities (DLUHC) statistics (i.e. Revenue Outturn 2020-21 on 27th January 2022).  

1.3. The data compares the Council to nearest statistical neighbours and all District Councils. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. The Committee note the results of the CIPFA Resilience Index for 2022. 

3.  Background 

3.1. CIPFA's Financial Resilience Index is a comparative analytical tool that may be used by Chief Financial 
Officers to support good financial management and provide a common understanding within a Council 
of their financial position. 

3.2. The Index shows a Council's position on a range of measures associated with financial risk. The selection 
of indicators has been informed by extensive financial resilience work undertaken by CIPFA over a 
number of years, public consultation and technical stakeholder engagement. 

3.3. The index is designed to support and improve discussions surrounding local authority financial 
resilience by showing a Council’s performance against a range of measures associated with financial 
risk. 

3.4. There are eight indicators of financial stress for District Councils and these are explained below (the 
Assistant Director - Finance and Commissioning’s commentary on specific indicators is shown in red): 

Indicators of 
Financial Explanation of the Indicator What does each Indicator show 
Stress     

Reserves 
sustainability 
measure 

How long an authority’s reserves 
will last if they continue drawing 
them down at the same rate 

This measure shows the ratio of the current level of reserves and 
the average change in reserves in the past three years.  

The longer an authority’s reserves will last, the less risk – 
reductions may also be due to planned reductions such as use to 
fund capital expenditure 

Level of 
reserves 

Earmarked + unallocated general 
reserves 

Lower levels of reserves imply higher risk 

Change in 
reserves 

Percentage change in reserves 
over the past three years 

Negative changes imply higher risk – reductions may also be due 
to planned reductions such as use to fund capital expenditure 

Page 29

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Anthony.thomas@lichfielddc.gov.uk


   

Gross external 
debt 

Level of gross external debt 
The higher the gross debt level, the higher the risk – high debt 
results in higher fixed debt costs that will need to be serviced 
from often reducing revenue budgets 

   

Fees and 
charges 

Total fees and charges as a 
proportion of service expenditure 

The higher the ratio the lower the risk (income) - the Council has 
in theory a greater influence over the level of income through 
pricing policy 

Council tax 
Council tax requirement/net 
revenue expenditure 

Higher the ratio the lower the risk (income) - the Council has a 
greater influence over the level of income through housing 
growth in the Local Plan and setting the Council Tax 

Business rates 
Percentage growth in business 
rates abo
[...]

reputation with stakeholders. 

Likelihood : Yellow 
Impact : Red 

Severity of Risk : 
Yellow 

The Finance Team contains experienced 
qualified Accountants and Accounting 
Technicians who are required to 
undertake regular Continuing 
Professional Development in line with 
the requirements of their qualifications. 
 
The Council has a strong, effective 
Leadership Team supported by 
experienced officers. 
 
There is also the role played by both Internal 
and External Audit both of which offer 
challenge and ensure compliance with laws 
and regulations (the challenges presented 
by COVID-19 on capacity and priorities are 
also having to be considered). 

Likelihood : Green 
Impact : Yellow 
Severity of Risk : 

Green 

  

Background documents 
The CIPFA Financial Management Code – Audit and Member Standards Committee 12 November 2020 
CIPFA Resilience Index – Audit and Member Standards Committee 22 July 2021. 
  

Relevant web links 
 

 

 
 

Equality, Diversity and 
Human Rights Implications 

There are no additional Equality, Diversity or Human Rights 
implications. 

Page 32



 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTER 1 PROGRESS 
REPORT                      
Cabinet Member for Finance & Commissioning 
Date: 21 July 2022  

Agenda Item:      
Contact Officer:   Andrew Wood   

Tel Number:   01543 308030  AUDIT & 
MEMBER 

STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE 

Email:   andrew.wood@lichfielddc.gov.uk  

Key Decision?   NO  

Local Ward 
Members 

Full Council 

 

1.1 This report comprises Internal Audit’s Quarterly Progress Report for the quarter ending 30 June 2022 
(Appendix 1). 

 

2.1 To note Internal Audit’s Quarterly Progress Report, including results for the quarter to 30 June 2022. 

3.1 This report comprises Internal Audit’s progress report for the period to 30 June 2022 (to Quarter 1) 
(Appendix 1).  

3.2 Quarter 1 audit work performance has identified that 10% of the Audit Plan has been completed against 
profiled completion of 22.5%.  There have been a number of factors whi
[...]
ee notes Internal Audit’s compliance with the PSIAS (Appendix 1) and the QAIP 

(Appendix 2). 

 

3.  Background 

3.1 The PSIAS has been in place since April 2013. Internal Audit’s compliance with the PSIAS is required 

under the Accounts & Audit Regulations 2015. The PSIAS require that Internal Audit comply with 
professional best practice and assess themselves against the requirements on an annual basis and that 

an External Quality Assessment (EQA) should be completed at least every 5 years.  
 

3.2 An EQA was last completed in 2017 and was reported to this Committee. The next EQA is due during 
2022/2023.  The Audit Manager (Shared Service) is currently reviewing the current providers of the 

EQA service; Robin Pritchard, Institute of Internal Auditors and CIPFA to undertake a procurement 
exercise.  The EQA costs will be shared with Tamworth Borough Council and it is expected that due to 

economies of scale this will provide savings to both Councils.  The results of the EQA will be reported to 

Audit & Member Standards Committee with any appropriate action plans and recommendations 
included.  The results of the EQA will then be fed into the QAIP for 2023/2024.   

 
3.3 As required for the annual self-assessment, Internal Audit operations have been reviewed by the 

Shared Audit Manager against the standards as specified in the code.  An overview of current 
compliance with the PSIAS is attached at Appendix 1 which shows Internal Audit operations as being 

compliant with this code.  
 

Page 51

Agenda Item 7



 

3.4 Part of the requirement of the PSIAS is for the Shared Audit Manager to develop a QAIP. Under the 

QAIP, quality should be assessed at both an individual audit engagement level as well as a broader 
operational level. A well-developed QAIP is to ensure that quality is built in to, rather than on to, the 

way Internal Audit operates.  
 

3.5 The QAIP should conclude on the quality of the Internal Audit activity and lead to recommendat
[...]


Assessment against 
the PSIAS 

Every 5 years Shared Audit Manager 
and external reviewer 

Report to the Audit & 
Member Standards 
Committee  

 

 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Risk Management  
Cabinet Member for Finance & Commissioning 

 

 
 

Date: 21 July 2022 

Agenda Item:  

Contact Officer: Andrew Wood 
Tel Number: 01543 308030 Audit and 

Member 
Standards 
Committee  

Email: andrew.wood@lichfielddc.gov.uk 

Key Decision? No 

Local Ward 
Members 

Full Council 

    

1. Executive Summary 

1.1 To provide the Committee with their routine risk management update. 

 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 That Members note the risk management update and receive assurance on actions taking 

place to manage the Council’s most significant risks. 

3.  Background 

3.1 The purpose of risk management is to effectively manage potential opportunities and threats to the  
Council achieving its objectives. Part of the Audit & Member Standards Committee’s terms of reference 

is ‘to monitor the effectiveness of the Council’s risk management arrangements, including the actions  
taken to manage risks and to receive regular reports on risk management’. This report supports the  

Committee in achieving this objective. 

3.2  The strategic risk register is produced by assessing the risk factors that could potentially impact on the  

Council’s ability to deliver its strategic plan. This assessment ensures that there are the right measur es 
in place to control the potential risks to our business objectives. Risks are assessed based on their  
likelihood of occurrence and their potential impact. Each of these are rated on a scale of 1 (Low), 2  

(Medium), 3 (Significant) and 4 (High). By multiplying the two scores together, each risk receives a score. 

3.3  The Strategic Risk Register was considered by Leadership Team on 22nd June 2022 and is detailed at 

Appendix 1 The key changes since the Committee’s last risk update (April 2022) are: 

• SR1 
[...]


Internal Audit Progress Report √  √ √ 
 * *Included in the ‘Annual Report for Internal Audit’ 

Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit & 
Member Standards Committee 

     
√ 

 

Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme 
/Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 

√ 
      

Risk Management Update √ 
 

√ √ 
 

√ 
 

Counter Fraud Update Report including Counter 
Fraud & Corruption/Whistleblowing/Anti-Money 
Laundering/ Prevention of Tax Evasion Policies  

 
 

 
√ 
 

 
 

   

GOVERNANCE & PERFORMANCE 
       

Annual Governance Statement 
 

 
 

    
√ 

 

GDPR/Data Protection Policy  
 

√ 
    

Annual Report of the Monitoring Officer – 
Complaints 

 √     Potentially circulated as a briefing paper 

The Annual letter for Lichfield District Council from 
the Local Government Ombudsman 

  
√ 

   Potentially circulated as a briefing paper 

RIPA reports policy and monitoring  √ 
    

 
 

Terms of Reference 
    

 
   

EXTERNAL AUDITOR 
       

Audit Findings Report for Lichfield District Council 
2021/2022 

  
√* 

 
√* 

   *This will depend on when the External Auditors 
complete the audit and issue their opinion. The 
deadline for 2021/22 accounts is 30 November 
2022. 

The Annual Audit report for Lichfield District 
Council for 2021/22 

  

√ 

    

Audit Plan (including Planned Audit Fee 2022/23) 
 

 
   

 
 

√ 
 

Informing the Audit Risk Assessment - Lichfield 
District Council 

 
 

   
 

 
√ 

 

Audit Committee LDC Progress Report and 
Update – Year Ended 31 March 2023 

    
√ 

  
 

 

P
age 86



AUDIT & MEMBER STANDARDS COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2022/23 

 
 
 

 

 

Private meeting with the Internal and External 
Auditors  
 

 
 

 
√ 
 

  
√ 
 

  
√ 
 

 

 
 

P
age 87



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Annual Treasury Management Report
	5 CIPFA Resilience Index
	6 Internal Audit Progress Report
	7 Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme/Public Sector In

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

AUDIT AND MEMBER STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

21 JULY 2022 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillors Spruce (Chair), Ho (Vice-Chair), Grange, Norman, Robertson, Silvester-Hall, 
White and M Wilcox 
 
Officers in Attendance: Will Stevenson, Anthony Thomas 
 
Also Present: Kirsty Lees (External Auditor), Councillor Rob Strachan (Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Commissioning) 
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were apologies from Councillor R. Cross. 
 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest during this item. However, Councillor Ho subsequently 
declared a personal interest during Item 6 (Internal Audit Progress Report) as his family’s 
business is subject to food safety inspections. 
 
 

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2022, previously circulated, were taken as read 
and approved as a correct record. 
 
 

4 ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT  
 
Anthony Thomas (Assistant Director Finance & Commissioning) presented the annual 
treasury management report to the committee. Mr Thomas noted that the draft statement of 
accounts has been completed on 1 July 2022 well in advance of the 31st July deadline and 
was now in the process of being audited. It was highlighted that the income from capital 
receipts was higher than the original budget of £296,000 by £219,335. This was primarily due 
to higher than planned Bromford Right to Buy Sales achieved. The Long Term Pension 
Liability had seen a roughly £19,000,000 swing from budget to actual, which had naturally had 
a large impact on the balance sheet. This was mainly due to financial assumptions used in the 
second of three reports by the Pension Fund Actuary. Other factors were noted including 
higher working capital and earmarked reserves due to Central Government providing CARF 
and council tax rebate grants  in advance of their spend. The Prudential Indicators will be sent 
to Full Council later in year, but the committee were assured that all were compliant, and no 
breaches were recorded. 
 
In response to questions from members regarding the adequacy of reserves, Mr Thomas 
explained that there had been a book loss in strategic investments (after taking account the 
volatility reserve) of about £200,000 due to very volatile economic circumstances. It was 
stated that these conditions may mean that number could swing further in the following 
months. Noting the loan repayment on 31st March 2022, members asked if it was worth 
considering an early repayment of the second PWLB loan listed on page 20. Mr Thomas 
confirmed that this option will be considered. He confirmed officers could also review the 
potential for increased costs of ongoing projects rolling into other years. 
 



 

 

Members noted that SR1 items ‘C’ and ‘D’ were still ranked as Red. The committee were 
informed that the recent dismissal of the relevant Secretary of State had added unwanted 
uncertainty on this area. When asked if there was a concern about fixed term investments 
LDC has with unitary authorities, Mr Thomas clarified that the local authorities in question 
have different support arrangements with their devolved administrations than those in 
England. 
 

RESOLVED: The committee approved to review the report and issues raised within. 
The committee also approved to review the actual 2021/22 Prudential Indicators 
contained within the report. 

 
 

5 CIPFA RESILIENCE INDEX  
 
Mr Thomas presented the report to committee, explaining that this is the third year the 
resilience index has been published; it is designed to improve and support local authority 
financial resilience by showing a range of measures associated with financial risk. The report 
notes that there are currently more interventions taking place in local government than ever 
before. The index is backward-looking, so for 2022 it starts to identify the impact of the 
pandemic. However, looking forward, the strategic risk register continues to show a risk 
around the availability of finance which is currently in the red zone due to local government 
finance reform, some residual impact from the Covid-19 pandemic and ongoing inflationary 
pressures. It was confirmed that the authority is procuring a new insurance provider currently, 
and officers are interested to see the impact of this change. 
 
Commenting on the figures involved, members agreed that it was wise to err on the side of 
caution at the present time especially in relation to pay awards. 
 

RESOLVED: The Committee noted the results of the CIPFA Resilience Index for 2022. 
 
 

6 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Assistant Director Finance & Commissioning (Anthony Thomas) presented this report in 
the absence of the Audit Manager (Andrew Wood). Mr Thomas explained that as of this first 
quarter, 10% of the audit plan has currently been completed. The reasons for this slow pace 
include several grant assurance items – each requiring a sign off and extra resources required 
to undertake this assurance work - that were not envisioned initially. The authority is in the 
process of procuring a general auditor and these resources should be sufficient to compete 
the audit plan. However, there is a risk that the current rate of organisational change within the 
council means that target may not be achieved. It was confirmed that the Audit Manager is 
working towards achieving 90% of the audit plan. All outstanding high priority 
recommendations will be revisited, and the committee kept updated of their progress.  
 
Members raised significant concerns about the pace of delivery of the audit plan and 
increasing  risk levels. Though sympathetic to the impact of external forces outside the 
authority’s control, the committee noted that it is their obligation to highlight this issue, urging 
officers to find the resources to tackle these issues before they grow beyond control. They 
raised five outstanding high priority actions that had been identified for the last five quarters, 
urging that these be acted upon as soon as possible. Mr Thomas confirmed these issues have 
been raised with officers and the early stage of the current audit means that there is time for 
the plan to catch up. However, it was still important to raise the potential risk of external 
impacts with the committee. 
 
Members requested further detail from Mr Wood regarding the Debtors System discussed on 
page 48. 
 



 

 

RESOLVED: With concerns raised, the committee noted the Internal Audit Quarterly 
Progress Report, including results for the quarter to 30 June 2022. 

 
 

7 QUALITY ASSURANCE AND IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME/PUBLIC SECTOR 
INTERNAL AUDIT STANDARDS  
 
In the absence of Mr Wood, Mr Thomas presented the report to the committee. As part of the 
annual self-assessment, Internal Audit operations were reviewed by the Audit Manager and 
judged to be compliant. These operations would be subsequently subjected to an external 
quality assessment too. External quality assessments are completed every 5 years, with the 
last one completed in 2017, and the next one scheduled for this year. At conclusion, this 
report will be sent to the Audit & Member Standards Committee. 
 

RESOLVED: The committee noted Internal Audit’s compliance with the PSIAS and the 
QAIP. 

 
 

8 RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE  
 
In the absence of Mr Wood, Mr Thomas presented the Risk Management report to the 
committee, including the strategic risk register, last updated by Leadership Team on June 
22nd this year. At present, SR1 is the only indicator outside of risk appetite, mainly due to 
external factors. Horizon Scanning risks identified included voter registration requirements, 
and the impact of Ukrainian visitors to the district through the potential for breakdown of 
relationships between hosts and visitors. 
 
Members questioned why SR7 had been reduced from a score of ‘9’ to ‘6’ given that the risk 
of a cyber-attack has not gone away. Mr Thomas explained that the score was increased 
significantly at the outbreak of the Russo-Ukrainian War 2022, but at this point there has been 
no indication of a cyber-attack taking place at LDC. Members noted a recent report from the 
National Cyber Security Centre specifically suggesting that local authorities should not be 
complacent about this risk and requested SR7 be reviewed again. 
 
Noting that the AEA recently wrote to the Secretary of State stating that the timescales for 
voter registration plans were not sufficient, members suggested this risk should be looked at 
again.  
 
The committee raised significant concerns that 5 out of 7 risks are currently scored ‘9’ and 
raised the possibility of a ceiling on the cumulative total of risk scores that could be deemed 
acceptable. Members expressed keen interest in inviting the Chief Executive and managers 
responsible for areas of risk to come before the next committee in September 2022 to provide 
further detail and accountability. 
 
Members requested clarification on why SR2 has not increased through a period of significant 
managerial change within the council. 
 

RESOLVED: The committee noted the risk management update and received 
assurance on actions taking place to manage the Council’s most significant risks, 
subject to the significant concerns raised by the committee. Members requested that 
the Chief Executive and a manager responsible for an area of risk, both be invited to 
the next meeting. 

 
 

9 WORK PROGRAMME  
 

RESOLVED: Members noted the contents of the work programme for the 2022/23 
year. 



 

 

(The Meeting closed at 7.06 pm) 
 

CHAIR 


